507854313 04/14/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7901451

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		PATENT SECURITY AGREEN	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
CAVAFORM INTERN	ATIONAL LL	C	02/18/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	BANK C	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS THE COLLATERAL AGENT			
Street Address:	900 W. ⁻	900 W. TRADE STREET			
Internal Address:	MAIL CO	MAIL CODE: NC1-026-06-09			
City:	CHARLO	CHARLOTTE			
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28255				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	1	0011062			
CORRESPONDENCE					
•		704)331-1159			
		the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be s			
		043311000	3311000		
		PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com			
-		1aryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com 100RE & VAN ALLEN PLLC			
		00 NORTH TRYON STREET			
		SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMEN	NT		
Address Line 4:		CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	017625.005271			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN SLAUGHTER	JOHN SLAUGHTER		
SIGNATURE:		/john slaughter/	/john slaughter/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/14/2023	04/14/2023		
Fotal Attachments: 5		1			
DCA Couloform	n Internation	all I O to Double of Amorica NI A	the Celleteral Assertions and the		
source=PSA - Cavalorn	n memalion	al LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as	the Collateral Agent#page1.tlf		
ource=PSA - Cavaforr	n Internation	al LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as al LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as al LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as	the Collateral Agent#page2.tif		

source=PSA - Cavaform International LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page4.tif source=PSA - Cavaform International LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CAVAFORM INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to the U.S. Security Agreement dated as of February 18, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>").

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following to the extent included in the Collateral, in each case whether now or hereafter owned other than Excluded Property (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(i) all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any U.S. or foreign law and all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any U.S. law (including the United States patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto), and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto to sue for past, present and future infringements and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "<u>Patents</u>");

(ii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing and, to the extent not constituting Excluded Property, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing; and

(iii) the right to sue for any past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. Section 1 of the Security Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY

PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic PDF delivery shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CAVAFORM INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

فحيز By:_ Name: Franklin McClelland

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 063334 FRAME: 0316 Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Collateral Agent

Huding By:_

Name: Kyle D Harding Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 063334 FRAME: 0317

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Patent

Issued Patent

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR MODING	10011062	07/03/2018
PRECISION PARTS		

CHAR1\1988218v2

PATENT REEL: 063334 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 04/14/2023